

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 OSAGE WIND, LLC; )  
 ENEL KANSAS, LLC; and )  
 ENEL GREEN POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC., )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

Case No. 14-CV-704-GKF-JFJ

**The United States' Motion for Summary Judgment**

**Table of Contents**

**I. Statement of the Case**..... 1

**II. Statement of Undisputed Facts**..... 1

**III. Standard for Summary Judgment**..... 3

**IV. Arguments and Authorities**..... 3

    A. Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the issue of conversion..... 3

    B. Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the issue of trespass..... 5

    C. Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the issue of continuing trespass.....6

    D. Plaintiff is entitled to relief as it relates to Defendants’ trespass of the OME..... 9

        i. Plaintiff is entitled to monetary damages for Defendants’ trespass..... 9

        ii. Plaintiff is entitled to an accounting for Defendants’ trespass..... 13

        iii. Plaintiff is entitled to the legal remedy of ejectment because of Defendants’ trespass..... 14

    E. Defendants cannot establish sufficient facts to offset the damages caused by their willful behavior and ignorance of the law..... 15

        i. Reliance on counsel defense does not operate to bar such recovery..... 15

        ii. Defendants are not innocent trespassers as a matter of law..... 19

    F. Plaintiff is entitled to equitable remedies as a matter of law.... 19

        i. Irreparable Harm..... 20

        ii. Balancing of Potential Harm..... 22

        iii. Public Interest..... 23

**V. Prayer for Relief**..... 24

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Angier v. Mathews Exploration Corp.*  
905 P.2d 826, (Okla. Civ. App. 1995).....6

*Baltimore City. v. AT&T Corp.*  
735 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....7

*Beck v. Northern Natural Gas Co.*  
170 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 1999).....11

*C.E. Carlson, Inc. v. SEC*  
859 F.2d 1429 (10th Cir. 1988).....17

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....3

*Chase v. United States*  
272 F. 684 (8th Cir. 1921).....15

*Chaparral Energy v. Pioneer Exploration*  
241 P.3d 1161 (Okla. Civ. App. 2010).....4

*Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners L.P.*  
913 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2019).....6, 19-20, 22-23

*Dilworth v. Fortier*  
405 P.2d 38 (Okla. 1964).....16, 19

*Equifax Servs., Inc. v. Hitz*  
905 F.2d 1355 (10th Cir. 1990).....20

*Fairlawn Cemetery Ass'n v. First Presbyterian Church, U.S.A.*  
496 P.2d 1185 (Okla. 1972).....6

*Finnell v. Jebco Seismic*  
67 P.3d 339 (Okla. 2003).....10

*First National Bank v. Melton & Holmes*  
9 P.2d 703 (Okla. 1932).....4

*Fish v. Kobach*  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....24

*Foltz v. Columbia Cas. Co.*  
 No. CIV-15-1144, 2016 WL 4402056 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2016).....24

*Frank v. Mayberry*  
 985 P.2d 773 (Okla. 1999).....6

*Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc.*  
 845 F.Supp. 295 (E.D. PA 1994).....22

*Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Golstene*  
 563 F.Supp.2d 1158 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....23

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*  
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....24

*Hines v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 50*  
 380 P.2d 943 (Okla. 1963).....20

*Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus*  
 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982).....14

*Kitchen v. Herbert*  
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....22-23

*Marsh v. Brooks*  
 49 U.S. 223 (1850).....15

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

*McDermott v. City of Albany*  
 309 A.D.2d 1004 (2003).....12

*Oneida Cty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation*  
 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....9-10, 12

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Ledar Transport*  
 No. 00-258, 2000 WL 33711271 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 3, 2000).....20

*Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce*  
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....24

*Quarles v. United States*  
 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....6-7

*Rose Brothers, Inc. v. City of Alva*  
 356 P.22d 1083 (Okla. 1960).....3

*Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. State of Oklahoma*  
 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989).....21, 24

*Stack v. Gudgel*  
 158 P. 1144 (Okla. 1916).....4

*Steenbergen v. First Federal Savings and Loan of Chickasaw*  
 753 P.2d 1330 (Okla. 1987).....3-4

*Sw. Stainless, LP v. Sappington*  
 582 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2009).....20, 22-23

*U.S. Zinc Co. v. Colburn*  
 255 P. 688 (Okla. 1927).....4

*United States v. Custer Channel Wing Corp.*  
 376 F.2d 675 (4th Cir. 1967).....17

*United States v. Osage Wind*  
 871 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2017).....1, 3, 6, 11-14

*United States v. Pend Oreille Publ. Utility Dist. No. 1*  
 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994).....9

*United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.*  
 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....13-14

*United States v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.*  
 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....9-10

*United States v. State of Wyo.*  
 331 U.S. 440 (1947).....19

*United States v. Wenger*  
 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....17

*Vertex Holdings v. Cranke*  
 217 P.3d 120 (Okla. Civ App. 2009).....5-6

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*  
 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....24

*Williams v. Garnett*  
608 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. Civ. App. Waco 1980).....12

*Woodford v. Ngo*  
548 U.S. 81 (2006).....10

**Statutes**

Act of June 28, 1906, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539 (Osage Allotment Act).....1

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1793 (Nonintercourse Act), 1 Stat. 329.....12

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 162(B).....10

25 C.F.R. § 162.106.....10, 15

25 C.F.R. §166.812.....10

25 C.F.R. § 214.....10

25 C.F.R. § 214.7.....6, 12, 25

49 C.F.R. § 376.12.....20

**Court Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....1, 3, 24

**State Authorities**

23 O.S. § 61.....10

**Other Authorities**

1 Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* § 4.3(5), at 608 (2d ed. 1993).....13

42 C.J.S. Indians § 55.....21

89 C.J.S. Trover and Conversion § 1.....3

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....13-14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 161.....6
